
Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM2 Final 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

AGENDA LETTER 
 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 

Santa Barbara, CA  93101 

(805) 568-2240 

Agenda Number:  

 

Department Name: Behavioral Wellness 
Department No.: 043 
For Agenda Of: January 24, 2023 
Placement:   Administrative  
Estimated Time:   N/A 
Continued Item: No  
If Yes, date from:  
Vote Required: Majority 

 

 

 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Department 

Director(s)  

Antonette Navarro, LMFT, Director 

Department of Behavioral Wellness, (805) 681-5220 

 Contact Info: Chris Ribeiro, Chief Financial Officer 

Department of Behavioral Wellness, (805) 681-5220 

SUBJECT:   Behavioral Wellness - Second Amendment to the Good Samaritan Shelter Alcohol 

and Drug and Mental Health Services Agreement for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-2024. 
 

County Counsel Concurrence  Auditor-Controller Concurrence  

As to form: Yes  As to form: Yes     

Other Concurrence: Risk Management  

As to form: Yes   

Recommended Actions:  

That the Board of Supervisors: 

A. Approve, ratify and authorize the Chair to execute a Second Amendment to the Agreement (BC 

21-031) for Services of Independent Contractor with Good Samaritan Shelter, a California 

nonprofit (a local vendor), to reallocate FY 21-22 Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) and Mental 

Health Services (MHS) funds to FY 22-23 ($117,478 in ADP funds and $74,085 in MHS funds), 

with a $2,210,348 increase in overall funds for FYs 22-24, consisting of $1,838,213 in ADP 

funding (inclusive of $757,501 for FY 22-23 and $1,080,712 for FY 23-24) and $372,135 in MHS 

funding (inclusive of $111,499 FY 22-23 and $260,636 for FY 23-24), for an overall Maximum 

Contract Amount not to exceed $20,640,387, consisting of $18,558,513 in ADP funding (inclusive 

of $6,102,755 for FY 21-22; $6,397,226 for FY 22-23; and $6,058,532 for FY 23-24) and MHS 

funding of $2,081,874 (inclusive of $726,018 for FY 21-22; $756,720 for FY 22-23; and $599,136 

for FY 23-24) for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024 and make other amendments 

as follows: 

1. Update Agreement language for compliance with county, state and federal requirements; 

2. Extend program services through June 30, 2024 for Exhibit A-3 Crisis, Recovery, Engagement, 

Diversion, and Outreach (CREDO 47) Stabilization Center and Exhibit A-7 Step Down 

Supported Housing, contingent upon the Board’s approval of Prop. 47 funds (Board of State 

and Community Corrections (BSCC) Grant Agreement No. BSCC 514-22) at the January 24, 

2023, Board hearing; 



Page 2 of 8 
 

 

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM2 Final 

3. Add Case Management services to Exhibit A-7 Step Down Supported Housing; 

4. Reduce funds and reduce staffing for Exhibit A-9 AB 1810 Safe and Stable Housing;  

5. Increase funds for the procurement of additional program supplies and extend program services 

through January 31, 2023 for Exhibit A-10 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding 

(CESF) Program;  

6. Decrease Homekey funds and add Case Management services for the Depot Street facility for 

Exhibit A-11 Homeless Housing Case Management Services;  

7. Increase funding to add program services for Life House Safe and Stable Housing for Exhibit 

A-13 Mental Health Homeless Clinicians; and  

8. Update Exhibit E ADP & MHS Program Goals, Outcomes and Measures (Attachment A); and 

B. Determine that the above action is a government funding mechanism or other government fiscal 

activity that does not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a 

potentially significant physical impact on the environment and is therefore not a project under the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(4) of the CEQA 

Guidelines. 

Summary Text:  

The above-referenced item is on the agenda to request the Board of Supervisors (Board) to approve, ratify, 

and authorize the Chair to execute a Second Amended Agreement with Good Samaritan Shelter (Good 

Sam) (BC#201-031) to reallocate FY 21-22 Alcohol and Drug Program and Mental Health Services funds 

to FY 22-23 ($117,478 in ADP funds and $74,085 in MHS funds), with a $2,210,348 increase in overall 

funds for FYs 22-24, consisting of $1,838,213 in ADP funding (inclusive of $757,501 for FY 22-23 and 

$1,080,712 for FY 23-24) and $372,135 in MHS funding (inclusive of $111,499 FY 22-23 and $260,636 

for FY 23-24), for an overall Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $20,640,387, consisting of 

$18,558,513 in ADP funding (inclusive of $6,102,755 for FY 21-22; $6,397,226 for FY 22-23; and 

$6,058,532 for FY 23-24) and MHS funding of $2,081,874 (inclusive of $726,018 for FY 21-22; $756,720 

for FY 22-23; and $599,136 for FY 23-24), for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024 and make 

other amendments as follows:  

1. Update Agreement language for compliance with county, state and federal requirements; 

2. Extend program services through June 30, 2024 for Exhibit A-3 Crisis, Recovery, Engagement, 

Diversion, and Outreach (CREDO 47) Stabilization Center and Exhibit A-7 Step Down Supported 

Housing, contingent upon the Board’s approval of Prop. 47 funds (Board of State and Community 

Corrections (BSCC) Grant Agreement No. BSCC 514-22) at the January 24, 2023, Board hearing; 

3. Add Case Management services to Exhibit A-7 Step Down Supported Housing; 

4. Reduce funds and reduce staffing for Exhibit A-9 AB 1810 Safe and Stable Housing;  

5. Increase funds for the procurement of additional program supplies and extend program services 

through January 31, 2023 for Exhibit A-10 Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) 

Program;  

6. Decrease Homekey funds and add Case Management services for the Depot Street facility for 

Exhibit A-11 Homeless Housing Case Management Services;  

7. Increase funding to add program services for Life House Safe and Stable Housing for Exhibit A-

13 Mental Health Homeless Clinicians; and  

8. Update Exhibit E ADP & MHS Program Goals, Outcomes and Measures. 



Page 3 of 8 
 

 

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM2 Final 

Background:   

The Department of Behavioral Wellness (BWell) provides a continuum of mental health and substance 

use disorder services to Santa Barbara County residents, in part, through contracted providers, including 

Community-Based Organizations (CBOs). The Board approved a contract with Good Sam (BC 21-031) 

to deliver Alcohol and Drug Program and Mental Health Services in June 2021. Good Sam provides 

shelter, affordable housing, clean and sober living, withdrawal management, substance use disorder 

(SUD) treatment, CREDO47 Proposition 47 services and education outreach. Good Sam also provides 

mental health shelter beds for homeless clients with mental illness, Homeless Clinician services, 

Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) services, and AB 1810 Diversion services. 

ADP Amendments:  

CREDO 47 and Step Down Housing, Proposition 47 - On February 4, 2020, the Board approved the 

County’s acceptance of the multi-year Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC) Cohort II 

Grant Award (No. BSCC 506-19) for the implementation of the Proposition 47 (Prop 47) Crisis 

Intervention, Diversion and Support (CIDS) program and approved Good Sam to provide a Stabilization 

Center and Step-Down Housing with funding provided by No. BSCC 506-19 for the term of the 

agreement from August 15, 2019 through May 15, 2023.  

On July 26, 2022, the County received a letter from the BSCC announcing that the County was selected 

to receive a Prop. 47 Cohort III Grant Award for $6 million (No. BSCC 514-22) with the grant period of 

September 1, 2022 through June 1, 2026. The No. BSCC 514-22 will also be presented for approval by 

the Board at the January 24, 2023 Hearing to continue the CREDO47 Program and partnership between 

the Santa Barbara County Public Defender's Office (co-lead), Department of Behavioral Wellness (co-

lead), Sheriff's Office, District Attorney's Office, and local community-based organizations, including 

Good Samaritan Shelter to divert individuals with a history of mental illness and/or substance use from 

the criminal justice system to trauma-informed crisis stabilization and comprehensive mental health and 

substance use wraparound services, including screening at three points of entry: in the field via Co-

Response Team, at the jail during booking, and prior to arraignment. Once diverted, the CREDO47 

Stabilization Center provides medical monitoring, sobering services, support transitioning from jail and 

assistance transitioning to substance use treatment. Step-Down Housing provides clients with 

comprehensive case management services, housing assistance, and social services. 

Approval of this amendment to the Good Sam agreement, which is contingent on the Board’s approval of 

the Prop. 47 funds at the January 24, 2023, Board hearing, will allow ADP BWell to: 

1. Extend the ADP program services for Exhibit A-3 CREDO 47 and Exhibit A-7 Step Down Housing 

programs through June 30, 2024; 

2. Add funding to the agreement for FY 22-23 and FY 23-24 for Exhibit A-3 CREDO 47 and Exhibit 

A-7 Step-Down Housing; and  

3. Add Case Management services to Exhibit A-7 Step Down Housing. 

ADP Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) - In addition, approval of this second 

amendment will allow for reallocation of DMC-ODS funds due to year-end adjustments for actual 

services.  

MHS Service Amendments: 

AB 1810 Services Safe and Stable Housing - On January 28, 2020, the Board approved the County’s 

acceptance of the multi-year grant agreement with the Department of State Hospital (DSH) AB 1810 (No. 

19-79011-000) and approved a budget revision that added $1,425,645 in BWell MHSA Funds. The DSH 

Diversion Program is a collaboration between DSH and county governments to develop or expand 



Page 4 of 8 
 

 

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM2 Final 

diversion programs for individuals with serious mental health disorders who have committed certain 

felony crimes and were found by the Court to qualify for diversion services, referred to as “Felony Mental 

Health Diversion Clients (FMHD),” and could be determined Incompetent to Stand Trial (IST).  

Good Sam provides diversion housing in the form of six beds at Life House, Case Management, and a 

live-in House Manager for FMHD clients who do not pose an unreasonable risk to the public. This 

program will link FMHD clients with Assertive Community Treatment (ACT)-level services provided by 

Justice Alliance (JA) while clients are in the residential program and connect them with family members, 

preexisting treatment providers, and other natural community supports.  

In September 2022, DSH informed the County of an amendment to the AB 1810 grant that provides 

$2,218,000 in funds and extends the program to December 31, 2024 and adds a new category of FMHD 

clients who are currently on the DSH waitlist, and raises the number of clients served by 4 for a total of 

22 clients served overall. The DSH AB 1810 (No. 19-79011-000 A1) will also be presented for approval 

by the Board at the January 24, 2023, Board Hearing.  

Approval of the recommended actions will allow BWell to enter into an agreement with Good Sam to 

provide housing that would help divert the aforementioned individuals into a Residential Treatment 

Program instead of jail. Although this amendment decreases the Safe and Stable Housing funds by 

$70,000, it adds a service to support clients living at Life House, the Safe and Stable housing provided by 

Good Sam. It adds a 0.5 FTE Homeless Clinician to Exhibit A-13 and adds funding to this program. Funds 

will be used to provide services to support AB 1810 clients living at Life House.  

CESF Program services – On January 25, 2022 the Board approved first amendment to the BSCC CESF 

Program Grant Agreement (No.122-20 A-1) for a one-time, no cost extension of the Grant Agreement for 

an additional year through January 1, 2023 with no change to the grant amount. The no cost extension 

allows the County to carryover unused funds from one year to the next. This amendment will allow BWell 

to carryover unspent funds from FY 21-22 to FY 22-23 by $157,585 for the procurement of additional 

supplies and to extend the program for 12 months to January 23, 2023. The funds will be used by Good 

Sam for additional supplies and to procure a second vehicle specially prepared to transport clients who 

may be positive for COVID-19.  

Homeless Housing Case Management Services – Due changes in the No Place Like Home Program, 

funded the Department of Housing and Community (HCD), the Home Key Homeless Housing Case 

Management services (Exhibit A-11) will be billed directly from Good Sam to HCD. BWell will no longer 

fund the program but will need to track the services funded by Good Sam services. This change will allow 

BWell to fund and add Case Management services for the Depot Street homeless housing project.  

Mental Health Homeless Clinician – The Board’s approval of the DSH AB 1810 Agreement (No. 19-

79011-000 A1), presented for approval by the Board at the January 24, 2023 Hearing, will allow for added 

Clinician services to be provided for clients at the AB 1810 program at the Safe and Stable Life House.   

With the approval of this second amendment, Good Sam will be able to provide uninterrupted and 

comprehensive shelter, alcohol and drug services, and mental health services to Santa Barbara County 

residents and reallocate funds from one year to the next. 

Contract Renewals and Performance Outcomes:   

During the first three quarters of FY 2021-22, Good Samaritan accomplished the following: 

1. Recovery Point Acute Care Residential-Adult-Level 3.1: They served an average of 18 clients per 

quarter with an average of 12 discharges. They met three of their five goals. All of the clients 

initiated treatment, and were engaged in treatment, and 2% immediately dropped out of treatment. 

Goals not met were adults abstinent of primary drug at discharge was 55% with a goal of 80% or 



Page 5 of 8 
 

 

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM2 Final 

higher; and adults transferred to treatment or a lower level of care within 14 days was 0% with a 

goal of 15% or higher. 

2. Recovery Point Acute Care Residential-Adult-Level 3.2: They served an average of 15 clients per 

quarter with an average of 15 discharges. They met three of their six goals. Adults successfully 

completing treatment was at 61% with a goal of 50%. Adults not re-admitted within 14 days or 30 

days was at 100%. Goals not met were adults who immediately dropped out of treatment was at 

5% with a goal of 4% or less; adults abstinent of primary drug at discharge was 61% with a goal 

of 100% and adults transferred to treatment or a lower level of care within 14 days was 21% with 

a goal of 30% or higher. 

3. Recovery Point Acute Care Residential-Adult-Level 3.5: They served an average of 3 clients per 

quarter with an average of 2 discharges. They met two of their six goals. No adults immediately 

dropped out of treatment with a goal of 4% or less; adults successfully completing treatment was 

at 61% with a goal of 50% or higher. Goals not met were adults abstinent of primary drug at 

discharge was 61% with a goal of 100%; no clients were transferred to treatment or a lower level 

of care within 14 days with a goal of 30%; adults not re-admitted within 14 days was at 67% with 

a goal of 95%; adults not re-admitted within 30 days was at 67% with a goal of 75%. 

4. Recovery Way Home-Adult Residential Level 3.1: They served an average of 25 clients per quarter 

with an average of 18 discharges. They met two of their five goals. Adults initiating treatment was 

100% with a goal of 80% and all adults were engaged in treatment with a goal of 60% or higher. 

Goals not met were adults who immediately dropped out of treatment was 3% with a goal of 2% 

or less; adults abstinent of primary drug at discharge was 65% with a goal of 80% and adults 

transferred to treatment or a lower level of care within 14 days was 0% with a goal of 15% or 

higher. 

5. Transitional Center-Adult Residential-Level 3.1: They served an average of 28 clients per quarter 

with an average of 20 discharges. They met three of their five goals. All of the clients initiated 

treatment; 2% immediately dropped out of treatment with a goal of 2% or less and 91% were 

engaged in treatment with a goal of 60% or higher. Goals not met were adults abstinent of primary 

drug at discharge was 59% with a goal of 80% or higher; and adults transferred to treatment or a 

lower level of care within 14 days was 0% with a goal of 15% or higher. 

6. Another Road Detox-Adult Residential Level 3.1: They served an average of 11 clients per quarter 

with an average of 8 discharges. They met three of their five goals. All of the clients initiated 

treatment; 97% were engaged in treatment with a goal of 60% or higher; and 85% were abstinent 

of primary drug at discharge with a goal of 80% or higher. Goals not met were adults who 

immediately dropped out of treatment was at 6% with a goal of 2% or less and adults transferred 

to treatment or a lower level of care within 14 days was 0% with a goal of 15% or higher. 

7. Another Road Detox-Adult Withdrawal Management Level 3.2: They served an average of 13 

clients per quarter with an average of 13 discharges. They met three of their six goals. Adults 

successfully completing treatment was at 69% with a goal of 50% or higher; 58% were transferred 

to treatment or a lower level of care within 14 days with a goal of 30% or higher and 92% were 

not re-admitted within 30 days with a goal of 75% or higher.  Goals not met were adults who 

immediately dropped out of treatment was at 9% with a goal of 4% or less; 69% were abstinent of 

primary drug at discharge with a goal of 100%, and 94% were not re-admitted within 14 days with 

a goal of 95% or higher. 

  



Page 6 of 8 
 

 

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM2 Final 

8. Project PREMIE-Adult Outpatient Level 1.0: They served an average of 22 clients per quarter with 

an average of 12 discharges. They met four of their five goals. All of the clients initiated treatment; 

3% immediately dropped out of treatment with a goal of 6% or less; 93% were engaged in 

treatment with a goal of 75% or higher and 53% were retained in treatment with a goal of 45% or 

higher. Goal not met was 48% successfully completed treatment with a goal of 50% or higher.   

9. Project PREMIE-Adult Outpatient Level 2.1: There were no clients reported at this level. 

10. Recovery Point Outpatient-Adults-Level 1.0: They served an average of 50 clients per quarter with 

an average of 17 discharges. They met three of their five goals – 99% initiated treatment with a 

goal of 80% or higher; 1% immediately dropped out of treatment with a goal of 6% or less; 89% 

were engaged in treatment with a goal of 75% or higher. Goals not met were 29% were retained 

in treatment with a goal of 45% or higher and 46% successfully completed treatment with a goal 

of 50% or higher.   

11. Casa De Familia-Adult Outpatient Level 1.0: They served an average of 17 clients per quarter with 

an average of 9 discharges. They met all five goals - 99% initiated treatment with a goal of 80% 

or higher; no one immediately dropped out of treatment; 82% were engaged in treatment with a 

goal of 75% or higher; 48% were retained in treatment with a goal of 45% or higher and 58% 

successfully completed treatment with a goal of 50% or higher.   

12. Casa De Familia-Adult Outpatient Level 2.1: There were no clients reported at this level. 

13. Lompoc Recovery Center-Adult Outpatient Level 1.0: They served an average of 35 clients per 

quarter with an average of 10 discharges. They met three of their five goals – all of the clients 

initiated treatment; 2% immediately dropped out of treatment with a goal of 6% or less and 89% 

were engaged in treatment with a goal of 75% or higher. Goals not met were 40% were retained 

in treatment with a goal of 45% or higher and 42% successfully completed treatment with a goal 

of 50% or higher.   

14. Lompoc Recovery Center-Adult Outpatient Level 2.1: There were no clients reported at this level. 

15. Turning Point-Adult Outpatient Level 1.0: There served an average of 16 clients per quarter with 

an average of 7 discharges. They met three of their five goals – all of the clients initiated treatment; 

5% immediately dropped out of treatment with a goal of 6% or less and 87% were engaged in 

treatment with a goal of 75% or higher.  Goals not met were 41% were retained in treatment with 

a goal of 45% or higher and 38% successfully completed treatment with a goal of 50% or higher.   

16. Turning Point-Adult Outpatient Level 2.1: There were no clients reported at this level. 

17. Perinatal: They served an average of 8 clients per quarter with an average of 7 discharges. They 

did not meet their two goals – there were no drug-free births reported with a goal of 100% and 

29% successfully completed treatment with a goal of 70% or higher. 

18. CREDO47 Stabilization Center: They served an average of 64 clients per quarter. They met two 

of their four goals – 56% of clients were referred to SUD or MH Treatment Services with a goal 

of 50% or higher and 78% were referred to other services with a goal of 30% or higher. Goals not 

met were 11% of clients were referred to healthcare services with a goal of 65% or higher and 9% 

were referred to step-down housing services with a goal of 50% or higher. 

19. Step-Down Supported Housing – They served an average of 6 clients per quarter with an average 

of 3 discharges per quarter. They met 9 of their 13 goals: there were no clients incarcerated; no 

clients who received emergency care for physical health; no clients hospitalized for physical 

health; 97% had stable/permanent housing with a goal of 95% or higher; 90% were engaged in a 

purposeful activity with a goal of 40% or higher; 8% were discharged to a higher level of care with 



Page 7 of 8 
 

 

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM2 Final 

a goal of 15% or less; 92% were discharged to a lower level of care with a goal of 85% or higher; 

93% were referred to SUD or MH treatment services with a goal of 50% or higher; 73% were 

referred to other services . Goals not met was 7% were admitted to acute psychiatric inpatient care 

with a goal of 5% or less; 57% initiated treatment with a goal of 60% or higher; 33% were referred 

to healthcare services with a goal of 50% or higher; 73% obtained permanent housing with a goal 

of 75%. 

20. AB 1810 Safe and Stable Housing: To date BWell has: established a comprehensive and 

streamlined referral and eligibility determination process with Public Defender; referred sixty-five 

(65) individuals; found thirty-six 36 were ineligible due to not meeting statutory requirements 

(e.g., no qualifying diagnosis, DSH/JBCT on current case number) or mismatch between current 

needs and available community resources; had 11 withdrew interest or opted for another program 

prior to eligibility determination; evaluated 18 by eligibility assessors using the START tool with 

15 were recommended and subsequently accepted into the program; 3 were not recommended; 

accepted 15 individuals into the program and who participated for at least 30 days; discharged 4 

clients with 2 clients have successfully completed the program and were successfully diverted; 1 

termination due to AWOL, and 1 termination due to moving out of county. The Life House (Safe 

and Stable Housing) has served 7 clients (4 currently active, 2 transitioned to permanent housing, 

1 terminated due to AWOL). All quarterly data reports have been submitted to DSH on time. 

21. CESF – The Mental Health Navigator served 6 individuals in Q1. There were no individuals 

reported for Q2 or Q3. They met one of their four goals - 50% of clients linked to SUD or MH 

treatment with a goal of 50% or higher. Goals not met were the # of clients linked to healthcare 

services was at 33% with a goal of 40% or higher; there were no clients linked to housing services 

with a goal of 40% or higher; and 17% were linked to other services with a goal of 40% or higher. 

22. CESF – The Jail Discharge Planner worked with a total of 65 individuals over Q2 and Q3. They 

did not meet the two goals listed. There were 11% of clients linked to probation services with a 

goal of 50% or higher and 45% were screened for appropriate level of care with a goal of 95% or 

higher.  

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:  

Budgeted: Yes 

Fiscal Analysis:  

 

Funding Sources FY 21-22 Cost FY 22-23 Cost FY 23-24  Cost

General Fund

State 3,414,386.50$              3,576,973.00$            3,328,834.00$                    

Federal 3,414,386.50$              3,576,973.00$            3,328,834.00$                    

Fees

Other:

Total 6,828,773.00$              7,153,946.00$            6,657,668.00$                    

Total FY 21-24 20,640,387.00$        

Narrative:  

The above-referenced Sobering Center and Step-Down Housing are funded by BSCC Proposition 47 

carry-over grant funding, which was included in the FY 22-23 Approved Budget. Services for the Sobering 

Center and Step-Down Housing for FY 23-24 will be funded by the new Prop. 47 Cohort III, which is 

contingent upon Board approval, scheduled for the January 24, 2023 Board Hearing. Funding for AB 1810 



Page 8 of 8 
 

 

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM2 Final 

services will be funded by the DSH AB No. 1810 19-79011-000 A1 funds, which is contingent upon 

Board approval scheduled for the January 24, 2023 Board Hearing. The CESF Program services will be 

funded by BSCC through CESF carry-over grant funds, approved by the Board on January 23, 2022 and 

which were included in the FY 22-23 Approved Budget, and will be included in the FY 23-24 proposed 

budget, and will be contingent upon Board approval. 

Key_Contract_Risks: The BSCC Prop. 47 Grant Agreement includes a budget contingency clause in 

Exhibit B, Section 3 which provides that the grant agreement is valid and enforceable only if sufficient 

funds are made available through the annual transfer of savings generated by Proposition 47 from the 

General Fund to the Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Fund and subsequent transfer from the Safe 

Neighborhoods and Schools Fund to the Second Chance Fund (Gov. Code, § 7599. l & Pen. Code, § 

6046.2.) On or before July 31st of each fiscal year, the Department of Finance will calculate the state 

savings associated with Proposition 47 and certify the calculation to the State Controller who shall transfer 

those funds to the Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Fund (Gov. Code, § 7599.1.) The grantee agrees that 

the BSCC's obligation to pay any sum to the grantee under any provision of the BSCC Grant Agreement 

is contingent upon the availability of sufficient funding transferred to the Safe Neighborhoods and Schools 

Fund and subsequent transfer to the Second Chance Fund. If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or falls 

below the Cohort 2 Prop 47 Request For Proposals estimate, the BSCC may cancel the agreement or 

propose it be amended with the County's approval. If the County does not agree to amend the BCSS Grant 

Agreement, the agreement will be canceled and the County will have no obligation to continue providing 

services. 

For the AB 1810 grant agreement, in order for the County to receive funds, it must meet target population 

goals defined as a Mental Health Diversion Client participating in the program for a minimum 30 days or 

completing the program within 30 days. The project team anticipates no difficulty in meeting the targets. 

The contract requires the County to provide all services to Diversion Clients including medical care. If 

County is unable to serve the proposed number of Clients due to actual client costs exceeding the level of 

funds available, the contract may be amended by DSH. The contract also includes a budget contingency 

clause which absolves the State from liability to pay funds or other consideration under the Agreement if 

funds are not budgeted for the program in which case the County may cease providing services under the 

Agreement. The County may also cancel the contract upon 50 days’ written notice to DSH.  

For CESF program funding, the grant agreement includes a budget contingency clause that absolves BSCC 

from liability to pay funds or other considerations under the agreement if funds are not budgeted for the 

program. Also, as with any contract funded by State and Federal sources, there is a risk of future audit 

disallowances and repayments. Behavioral Wellness contracts include language requiring contractors to 

repay any amounts disallowed in audit findings, minimizing financial risk to the County.  

Special Instructions:  

Please email one (1) complete executed contract and one (1) minute order to dmorales@sbcbwell.org and 

bwellcontractsstaff@sbcbwell.org. 

Attachments:  

Attachment A: Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21031 AM2 

Attachment B: Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21031 AM1 

Attachment C: Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21013 

Authored by:   

D. Morales  

mailto:dmorales@sbcbwell.org
mailto:bwellcontractsstaff@sbcbwell.org

